# CH \$115.00 19

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM631375 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CITIZENS BANK, N.A.	FORMERLY as successor by merger to CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA		National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOMLINE-SANDERSON CORPORATION		
Street Address:	12 Holland Avenue		
City:	Peapack		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07977		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1923526	KOMLINE-SANDERSON
Registration Number:	1639518	ROTO-KONE
Registration Number:	1004253	K-S
Registration Number:	1004254	K-S

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3142592020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 314-259-2000

**Email:** susan.murphy@bclplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

Address Line 1: 211 NORTH BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3002376.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jake Crabtree
SIGNATURE:	/Jake Crabtree/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007233 FRAME: 0087

# **Total Attachments: 3** source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007233 FRAME: 0088

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("**Release**"), is made and effective as of this 9th day of March, 2021, and granted by CITIZENS BANK, N.A. (as successor by merger to CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA) (the "**Bank**"), in favor of KOMLINE-SANDERSON CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation ("**Komline**").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses Security Agreement by and between the Bank and Komline dated as of March 28, 2018, (the "Security Agreement"), Komline granted to the Bank a continuing security interest in and to all of Komline's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including all of the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2018, at Reel 006377, Frame 0814; and

WHEREAS, the Bank has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and lien on the Trademarks, and the Bank hereby assigns and transfers to Komline, without recourse, all of the Bank's right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007233 FRAME: 0089 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Bank has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

CITIZENS BANK, N.A. (as successor by merger to CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA)

Name: Amy N. Grodsky

Title: Senior Vice President

Owigh Inggred

[Trademark Termination and Release] TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007233 FRAME: 0090** 

# **SCHEDULE A – TRADEMARKS**

(see attached)

# I. U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations

Mark	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	Filing Date
KOMLINE-SANDERSON	Komkine-Sundersom Engineering Corporation	1923826	03-OCT-1993	74/548,617	01-NAL-1994
ROTO-KONE	Komliae-Bandersus Engineering Corporation	1639518	02-AP&-1991	747004,775	22-NOV-1989
&·S	Kombae-Sanderson Engineering Corporation	1084253	114EB-1975	73/015.894	14-MAR-1974
KS AND DESIGN	Komfine-Sendersen Engineering Cosponation	(004254	11-FEB-1975	73/014,390	14-MAR-1974

# H. Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	Filing Date
KS AND DESIGN	Komline-Sanderson Engineering Corporation	510917	28-NOV-1995	228168	28-MAR-1995
(K-B)			mananananananananananananananananananan		
(Mexico)					
KOMEINE-SANDERSON (Mexico)	Komlisse-Sanderson Engineering Corporation	504270	19-SEP-1995	228170	28-MAR-1995

TRADEMARK REEL: 007233 FRAME: 0091

**RECORDED: 03/11/2021**